Exchange gains 97 71,749
 Others, net 49,236 5,983

Loss before income tax expense (827,696) (1,564,220)
 Income tax expense (11,832) (14,183)

Net loss (839,528) (1,578,403)
 Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (4,113) (2,754)

Net loss attributable to Zhihu Inc.’s shareholders (843,641) (1,581,157)

8

For the Year
Ended December 31,

2023 2022
(RMB in thousands)

Net loss (839,528) (1,578,403)
Other comprehensive income:
 Foreign currency translation adjustments 45,257 273,310

Total other comprehensive income 45,257 273,310

Total comprehensive loss (794,271) (1,305,093)
 Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (4,113) (2,754)

Comprehensive loss attributable to Zhihu Inc.’s shareholders (798,384) (1,307,847)

Revenues

Our total revenues were RMB4.2 billion in 2023, representing a growth of 16.5% from RMB3.6
billion in 2022. The increase was primarily driven by the expansion of our user base, as well as
our diversified revenue sources under our content ecosystem. The following table sets forth a
breakdown of our revenues by business line in absolute amounts and as percentages of our total
revenues in 2023 and 2022, respectively:

For the Year Ended December 31,
2023 2022

RMB % RMB %
(in thousands, except percentages)

Revenues
 Marketing services(1) 1,652,992 39.4 1,956,480 54.3
 Paid membership 1,826,557 43.5 1,230,804 34.1
 Vocational training 565,585 13.5 248,266 6.9
 Others 153,755 3.6 169,369 4.7

Total 4,198,889 100.0 3,604,919 100.0

Note:

(1) Starting with the first quarter of 2023, we report revenues generated from advertising and content-commerce
solutions collectively as “marketing services revenue” to better present our business and results of operation
in line with our overall strategies. Revenues for the applicable comparison periods of 2022 have been
retrospectively re-classified.

9

Marketing services revenue  was RMB1.7 billion in 2023, compared with RMB2.0 billion in 2022.
The decrease was primarily due to the challenging industry dynamics and our ongoing refinement
of service offerings to strategically focus on margin improvement.